payroll and eligible payroll for employees covered by the Plan for the year
ended December 31, 2018, was $1,298,270.

SCOTT COUNTY
SHAKOPEE,MINNESOTA

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
AS OF AND FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2018

The CDA contributed $103,178 and employees contributed $82,550 in the
Plan for the year ended December 31, 2018.

G. Change in Accounting Principle

Fund

During fiscal year 2018, the CDA implemented a new accounting
pronouncement issued by the Government Accounting Standards Board
(GASB), Statement No. 75, Accounting and Financial Reporting for
Postemployment Benefits Other Than Pensions. These standards required a
retroactive implementation which resulted in the restatement of beginning
balances in the December 31, 2018 financial statements. Changes related to
these standards are reflected in the financial statements and schedules and
related disclosures are included in Note 1.

As a result of the restatement of beginning balances, the following schedule
reconciles the previously reported December 31, 2017 balances to the
December 31, 218 financial statements:

Net Position
January 1, 2018

as Previously
Reported

Prior Period
Restatement

Net Position
January 1, 2018

as Restated

Business-type Activities $ 32,436,063 $ (298,057) $ 32,138,006

V
II-56

SCOTT COUNTY SCOTT COUNTY
SHAKOPEE, MINNESOTA SHAKOPEE,MINNESOTA

BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE
GENERAL FUND GENERAL FUND

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2018 FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2018

Budseted Amounts Actual Variance with Bud1eted Amounts Actual Variance with
Orisinal Final Amounts Final Budget Original Final Amounts Final Budget

Revenues Expenditures
Taxes $ 53,665,768 $ 53,665,780 $ 53,378,304 $ (287,476) Current (Continued)
Special assessments 251,946 251,946 Public safety
Licenses and permits 1,660,000 1,655,000 1,711,046 56,046 Sheriff $ 7,238,652 $ 7,225,487 $ 7,183,927 $ 41,560
Intergovernmental 31,619,533 31,605,533 36,052,644 4,447,111 County jail 7,366,289 7,397,289 7,414,943 (17,654)
Charges for services 10,496,175 10,509,258 10,093,705 (415,553) Emergency services 360,891 360,591 386,716 (26,125)
Fines and forfeits 798,726 798,726 703,143 (95,583) Medical examiner 314,978 314,978 301,767 13,211
Gifts and contributions 23,100 25,600 142,367 116,767 Law enforcement 2,613,745 2,606,245 2,892,385 (286,140)
Investment earnings 372,000 372,000 1,075,677 703,677 Community corrections 4 294 188 4294188 3,991,031 303 157
Miscellaneous 1,983,953 I 976 705 1,829,328 (147,377)

Total public safety $ 22,188,743 $ 22,198,778 $ 22,110,769 $ 28,009
Total Revenues $ 100,619,255 $ 100,608,602 $ 105,238,160 $ 4,629,558

Higbway1 and streets
Expenditures Administration $ 681,213 $ 681,213 $ 638,025 $ 43,188
Current Engineering 2,851,961 2,851,961 2,751,887 100,074
General government Maintenance 5,570,325 5,670,325 8,175,711 (2,505,386)

Commissioners $ 755,023 $ 755,023 $ 703,853 $ 51,170 Equipment end maintenance shops 676 904 576,904 383 903 193,001
Courts 613,552 613,552 689,094 (75,542)
County administration 612,946 612,946 540,345 72,601 Total highways and streets $ 9,780,403 $ 917801403 s 11,949,526 $ !2,169,123)
Finance 4,068,868 4,068,868 3,704,616 364,252
Land records 1,320,941 1,320,941 1,337,868 (16,927) Sanitation
Customer service 901,225 901,225 869,103 32,122 SCORE $ 678~00 $ 678,300 s 1,094,938 $ !416,638)
Information technology 5,945,692 5,898,692 5,318,676 580,016
Employee relations 1,508,954 1,508,954 1,434,329 74,625 Transit
Attorney 5,579,441 5,579,441 5,609,213 (29,772) Transit s 2,482J19 $ 2,482,219 $ 3,511,801 s 11,029,582)
Building inspections 630,403 630,403 624,446 5,957
Plannins and analysis 997,449 997,449 1,055,746 (58,297) Human services
Environmental health 1,071,024 1,113,795 781,903 331,892 Income maintenance $ 3,747,058 $ 3,747,058 $ 3,794,678 $ (47,620)
Zoning 413,643 413,643 425,354 (11,711) Administration 2,602,375 2,548,650 2,583,056 (34,406)
Taxation 2,083,810 2,083,810 2,046,415 37,395 Social services 19,805,739 19,859,464 20,411,494 !552,030)
Elections 520,054 520,054 624,383 (104,329)
Facilities management 3,071,234 3,071,234 3,241,088 (169,854) Total human services s 26,155,172 s 26,155,172 $ 26,789,228 s !634,05~
Veterans service officer 363 618 363,618 358 358 5,260

Health
Total general government $ 30,457,877 $ 30,453,648 $ 29,364,790 $ 1,088,858 Family health $ 2,044,483 $ 2,044,483 s 2,146,142 $ !101,659)

Culture and recreation
Historical society $ 140,000 $ 140,000 s 140,000 $
Parks 1,619,678 1,619,678 1,608,424 11,254
County library 3,323,455 3,323,455 3,436,085 !112,630)

Total culture and recreation $ 5,083,133 $ 510831133 $ 5,184,509 s (101,376)

The notes to the required supplementary information are an integral part of this schedule. The notes to the required supplementary information are an integral part of this schedule.

V
II-57

SCOTI COUNTY SCOTI COUNTY
SHAKOPEE,MINNESOTA SHAKOPEE, MINNESOTA

BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE
GENERAL FUND WATERSHED MANAGEMENT ORGANIZATION SPECIAL REVENUE FUND

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2018 FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2018

Buds;eted Amounts Actual Variance with Budgeted Amounts Actual Variance with